

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).35980-35981/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 08/05/2009 in LPA No. 14/2009 & WP No. 142/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT PANAJI)

SITABAI SHANTARAM TALAWNEKAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CUSTODIAN OF EVACUEE PROPERTY & ORS. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 35980-35981 OF 2009

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14th December, 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable within eight weeks.

Status quo, as obtaining today, shall be maintained until further orders"

SERVICE POSITION OF THE SLP

Respondent Nos.

Service position

Whether Counter Affidavit / Reply Affidavit has been filed or not

1

A.D. Card duly signed has been received back but no one has entered appearance so far.

N/A

2

"Expired"

Counter Affidavit had been filed by M/s. K.J. John and Company, Advocates when the said Respondent was alive. Counter Affidavit has already been included in the paper books.

2(A)

Deleted vide Court's Order dated 18.02.2013 passed in I.A. No. 4.

N/A

Contd...2/-

-2-

Respondent Nos.

Service position

Whether Counter Affidavit / Reply Affidavit has been filed or not

2(B) to 2(I)

Brought on record as the Legal representatives of deceased Respondent No. 2 vide Court's Order dated 18.02.2013 passed in I.A. No. 3.

Represented by M/s. K.J. John and Company, Advocates.

Affidavit has been filed on behalf of the LRs. and has already been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit of the (Respondent No. 2 now expired) and the same has already been included in the paper books.

It is lastly submitted that as per Court's Order dated 18th February, 2013 counsel for the petitioner has filed Amended Cause-title and the same has already

been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete in the SLP.

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NOS. 187-188 OF 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant Contempt Petitions have been filed Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate to initiate Contempt Proceeding against the alleged Contemnor for willful disobedience of the order dated 14.12.2009 passed by this Hon'ble Court in SLP (C) Nos. 35980-35981 of 2009.

Thereafter, the Contempt Petitions above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03rd September, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Contempt Petitions may be posted along with Special Leave Petitions.

The prayer is reasonable.

List the Contempt Petitions along with special Leave Petitions after four weeks."

The matters along with Contempt Petitions above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 06th day of September, 2013.

DEPUTY

REGISTRAR